DIVISLON OF'RESOURCES AND) Division cf Resources and Development

- 7 DEVELOPMsNT: ) not authorized under subsection (g) of
' AVIATION: . , }) Section 153593.7, Mo. R.3.A., to inspect
SCHOOLS: . ) flying schools for the Uepartment of
B - Fducation. .

| Juno 5, 1947

v | -~ [FILED

N

Hr,. uﬂuﬂ Denney, Director

Division of iesources and Dovelopment
Department of Dusiness and Administrotion
Jefferson Clty, Hlssouri -

Vear llr. Denney:

This is in reply to your letter of Moy 27, 1947,
requesting an officlel opinidtn from this department, which
reads as follows: § ) !

’ . © "Por several months thils Ulvision's
Aviation Zectlon has been cooperating
with the State Department of siducation
in inspecting flying schools for
veterans' training courses iIn aviation,
The program hos been carried on merely
as a cooperactive endeavor with the state
Depertment of uducatlon, not ag a program.
of this organizatlen. It has been
handled as a routine checlk wnen our state
aviation engineers were on other rogular
busineas

iThere eppears now to be a need for
' follow-up investigetions to make suvre -
that feecllitles, ospeclially the fields
themselves, arce being malntalned in safe
flying condlition where veterans' traine
ing programs are belng conducted. It
N has been sugrested that lnspectlon re-
ports should be filled out about ecvery
ninety days for easech flylng school.

#The Co.misslion, in eonsidering this
matter, has requested that I secure an
opinion from you as to the legal right

of this Division to engage in this in-
spection activity for the state Department
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b Denney, director -5

The Division of Hesources and Development wac created
in 1943 for the general purpose of advancing the economlc wel-
fare of the people through programs and activities to develop
the State's natural resources and industrial opportunities per-
taining to commerce, agriculture, mining, forestry, transpor-
tation, recreztion and aviation {Section 15393.1, 0. ReSe8.).
It is made the duby oif the Divislon, among other things, to:
investigate and assemble information regarding the economlc
resocurces and industrial opportunities of the Ltate and the
particular sections thereof and to formulete plans for the de-
velopment, conservation and use of these resources; acquaint
the people of liissourl with the industries and Industrial op-
portunities and encourage closer cooperation between the ine
dustries of the sState and wlthh the people by the use ol educa~
tional and advertising mediumsjy encourage the development of
recreational areas of the Lbate and encourage the publle to
visit Hissouri by the dissemlnation of information as to the
recreational resources and advantages of the State; and to ene
courage the formatlon of sectionml comnittecs throushwout the
Ltate and malte avallable to these committees and other groups
and orgenlzations, facts, data and information which iay be
useful In thelr effort to encourage the locatlon of industries
?nd commergial enterprizes within the state (Lection 15393.7,
'fIO. ReSaliale b

seetion 15393,7, Lubsection (g}, redds as followss

"tincourage the development of the
aeronautical resources of the state

and aid In an educational program re-
lated to avistion,” (Underscoring ours,)

- In order to determine whether the above provisilon is
sufficlent authority upon whieh the Division can rely in engag-
ing in said inspectlon activity for the Departiwent of iiducation,
gsaid sectlon must be considered in the light of all the provi-
slons of Sectlons 15393.1 and 15393.7. This rule is set out in
the case of Fugh v. St. Louls rolice Helief Ass'ng, 179 5. .
(=d) 927, at pages 9034~935: : ‘

"In construlng said statutes the court
must be gulded by the primary rule of
statutory construetion, which is to as-
certain and give effect to the intention
of the lawvmakers from the words used in
the stabtutes and to adopt that sencze which
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hoarmonlzes be t with the context there-
of and provotes In the fullest meosurs
the apparent policy and objects. of the
T bepislatyre, oJtote ex rel, Lontine v,
- state Board of uealtn, 334 lio, 220, 65
e Vie 24 943, ee also, 'butherland on
@tatutory Lonbtruction, 2d 1d., Vol, 2,
cection 363 7 -
e st deoteruine from the centext of these statutory
provisions whother or not the Leglslature intended the Division
to engage in such inspectlon activities, You wlll note that
under subsaetlon (g) of section 153593.7, the Vivision 1s author-
ized to ald in an educational program related to aviation, ‘e
submit thet the cducational program referred to in that section
is not a limited one of instruction in a course of study, but
rather ls an oversll publlc relations programn designed to pre=~
sent to the public the advantages of amviation, to eacourage the
use of asroneutical facillities In Mlssouri, and generally to
promote the aviation Industry; in other words, to egucate the

. publliec, by advertlising and the disseminetion of pertinent data

and informetion, in aviatlon and inform them of the aeronautleal
resources of the, State, thereby encouragling thelr development.
This construction 1ls in keeping with the aspparent policy of the.
General Assembly ae set out 1n ection 153593847, by which the
purposes aund objectives of the Divislon are bto be accomplished,

R

It ia; clearly not Cuﬁteuplabed that the lJivision of
Hesources and ﬂevelopment should imnspect for the Leparbment of
sdueation voterans flylng schools, especially in viow of Houss

- Bill tio. 944 vhilch was enected subseguently to sectlon 15393.7.

v HOwever, we do not believe 1t follows that the lnspec=
tions which have already been made should be held for naught butb
rather that the Department of bducation is entitled to take ad-
vantage of the assistance rendered by the state Aviation Bngle
neers of the Division of Resocurces and Development in making an
Initial inSpoctiOA before said flight trainin& cchools were aps.
proved., TFurther, we belleve that our conclusion should not pre-
clude the Uepartment of Educatlon {rom uslog such facts, data
and informetion concerning fields and aeronautical resources as
the Divislon of iesources and Development may obtain and complle
in the regular course of 1ts dutles., This informetion may be
made avallable to the Department of BEducation upon its recuest.
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Conclusion

"Therefore, 1t 1 the opinion of this department that
section 156393.7, subsectlon (g) of live Ruiefie, does not suthore
1ze the Dlvision of Hesources and Development of the Department
of Business and Administretion to inspect flyinsg schools,olferw
ing veterans- training courses in aviation,for the Lepartment of
wducation, Iowever, the Deparitment of sducation may avell it-
self of any facts, dats and informatlon concerning sirfields
and aercnautlcal resources az the Livislon of Hesources and-
Development. may obtain and compile in thie regular course of its
dutlos. : '

Lespectfully submltted,

DAVID DLOHUEBLLY - _
Aszssiastent Attorney General -

AVFROVED:

TECTRLOR
Attorney General

LDIBG




